income

0 (1) (22) (23) (50) 0 3 26

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure that
the largest possible part of receivables (income) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro or in
currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev (BGN) or in the same currency in order to be
matched against each other.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group’s policy is to minimize its exposure to interest rate risk regarding its long-term financing.
The 6.8%, 40,849 of long-term debt (10.2% 53,329 on 31.12.2010) and 46.1%, 17,139 of liabilities
from financial leasing (47.4% 23,120 on 31.12.2010) are in fixed rates. Moreover, 21.61% 92,730
(94,914 on 31.12.2010) of long-term debt is covered by interest rate derivatives. Therefore, 23.6%
150,718 (28.4% 148,243 on 31.12.2010) of the above debt is under a fixed rate.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the results for the period towards a reasonable change in
interest rates (for long-term and short-term debt) amounting to +/-20% (2010: +/-20%). The changes in
interest rates are estimated to be normal in relation to current market conditions.

  2011 2010
  +20% -20% +20% -20%
Net earnings before taxes from
interest bearing liabilities

(8,169) 8,169 (2,723) 2,723

Net earnings before taxes from
interest bearing assets

1,752 (1,752) 1,463 (1,463)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or price risk of securities whose price is traded on
a financial market.

ANALYSIS OF CREDIT RISK

The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets which at the balance sheet date are
as follows:

 31.12.2011 31.12.2010

Investments available for sale 1,011 1,319

Cash and equivalents 326,487 392,856

Loans and receivables 589,240 522,663

Total 916,738 916,838

GEK TERNA GROUP
NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2011

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise)

111

GEK TERNA Group continuously monitors its receivables, either separately or per group and
encompasses any differences in its credit risk. In cases that is deemed necessary external reports
related to current or potential customers are used. The Group’s policy is to co-operate only with
trustworthy customers.

The Group is not exposed to significant credit risk from customers’ receivables. This is attributed to
the fact that one the hand to the Group’s policy which is focused on the cooperation with reliable